

No. 14-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY STATE LEAGUE
OF MUNICIPALITIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DONALD SCARINCI
Counsel of Record
ROBERT E. LEVY
ROSHAN D. SHAH
SCARINCI & HOLLENBECK, LLC
1100 Valley Brook Avenue
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071
(201) 896-4100
dscarinci@scarincihollenbeck.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. New Jersey Law Already Provides Sufficient Remedies To Public Employees Complaining Of Political Retaliation.....	5
A. Heffernan Could Have Used The Civil Service Act To Overturn His Reassignment	5
1. <i>The CSA Prohibits Political Retaliation</i>	7
2. <i>The CSA Permits Demotions Only On The Basis Of Certain Enumerated Acts, And Even Then, The Employer Must Provide Due Process</i>	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Police Officers In Non-Civil Service Jurisdictions Have Similar Protections Under The Tenure Of Office Act.	11
C. The Vast Remainder Of New Jersey’s Public Employees Have Protections Under Their Respective Collective Negotiation Agreements	13
D. Affirming The Third Circuit’s Holding Does Not Signal A War On Public Employees.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	2
<i>Amodio v.</i> <i>Civil Serv. Comm'n of Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 194 A.2d 512 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1963)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	4
<i>Communications Workers v. N.J. Dep't of Pers.</i> , 711 A.2d 890 (N.J. 1998)	5
<i>County of Monmouth v.</i> <i>Communications Workers of America</i> , 692 A.2d 990 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	14
<i>Grasso v. Borough Council of Glassboro</i> , 500 A.2d 10 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985)	7
<i>Headen v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 55 A.3d 65 (N.J. 2012)	6
<i>In re Appeal of Lembo</i> , 376 A.2d 971 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977) ..	7, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Crowley</i> , 473 A.2d 90 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1984)	8
<i>Jersey City v. Babula</i> , 153 A.2d 712 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959)	6
<i>Karins v. Atl. City</i> , 706 A.2d 706 (N.J. 1998)	9
<i>Mason v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 238 A.2d 161 (N.J. 1968)	5
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Ath. Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	15
<i>Nicoletta v.</i> <i>North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Com.</i> , 390 A.2d 90 (N.J. 1978)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't Pac</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	2
<i>Oches v. Twp. of Middletown Police Dep't</i> , 713 A.2d 993 (N.J. 1998)	7, 12
<i>Perrapato v. Rose</i> , 199 A.2d 385 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1964)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ruroede v. Borough of Hasbrouck Heights</i> , 70 A.3d 497 (N.J. 2013)	12
<i>Scouler v. City of Camden</i> , 752 A.2d 828 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 545 A.2d 823 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1988)	7, 9
<i>Walsh v. Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 107 A.2d 722 (NJ. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1985)	6
<i>Weaver v. N.J. Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 79 A.2d 305 (N.J. 1951)	8
<i>West New York v. Bock</i> , 186 A.2d 97 (N.J. 1962)	5
 CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 4, 15
N.J. Const. art. 1, § 19	13
 New Jersey Civil Service Act, N.J. Stat. §§ 11A:1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	
N.J. Stat. § 11A:1-2	6
N.J. Stat. § 11A:3-5	6
N.J. Stat. § 11A:9-1	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Teacher Tenure Act, N.J. Stat. § 18A:28-1 <i>et seq.</i>	
N.J. Stat. § 18A:28-5	12
Employer Employee Relations Act, N.J. Stat.	
§§ 34:13A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	
N.J. Stat. § 34:13A-5.3	13
Tenure of Office Act, N.J. Stat. § 40A:14-1 <i>et seq.</i>	
N.J. Stat. §§ 40A:14-19	12
N.J. Stat. §§ 40A:14-147	11, 12
Act of April 6, 1915, ch. 163, 1915 N.J. Laws 321	
(as amended and codified at N.J. Stat. § 40:48-22) .	1

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. § 4A:1-1.3	7
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.2	9
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.3	3, 9, 10, 11
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.5	9, 10
N.J.A.C. § 4 A:2-2.6	9
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.8	9
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.9	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.10	10
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.11	10
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-2.12	10
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-5.1	3, 7, 8
N.J.A.C. § 4A:2-5.2	7
 NEW JERSEY COURT RULES	
N.J. Ct. C.P.R. 2:2-3	7, 9
N.J. Ct. C.P.R. 2:12-3.	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
CITY OF PATERSON AND PATERSON POLICE PBA LOCAL 1, AUGUST 1, 2003-JULY 31, 2008, HTTP://WWW. PERC.STATE.NJ.US/PUBLICSECTORCONTRACTS.NSF	
	14
STATE OF N.J. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COMMISSION, PERC AFTER 40 YEARS (2008), HTTP://WWW.STATE.NJ.US/PERC/PERC _ AFTER _ 40 _ YEARS.PDF	
	13-14
Barry T. Hirsch, et al., <i>Union Density Estimates by State, 1964-2014</i> , UNION MEMBERSHIP AND COVERAGE DATABASE, HTTP://UNIONSTATS.GSU. EDU/MONTHLYLABORREVIEWARTICLE.HTM	
	14
